The aggregate net proceeds
of approximately HK$23.06
million, was intended to be
applied as general working
capital of the Group

(i) Approximately HK$15.00
million had been applied for
repayment of bank overdraft
of Wui Loong Scaffolding
Works Company Limited
(“Wui Loong”), a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company;
(ii) approximately HK$0.5
million had been applied for the
repayment of bank overdraft of
Wui Luen Engineering Company
Limited, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company; and
(iii) approximately HK$7.56
million had been applied as
general working capital of Wui
Loong.

R17.30(9)

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming that there is no change
in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion
(other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares on Completion)):

Shareholders
(Note (1))

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately
upon Completion

No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate %

Directors:
 Dr. So Yu Shing 2,075,000 0.52 2,075,000 0.43
 Mr. Kong Kam Wang 2,761,250 0.69 2,761,250 0.58
 Ms. Lai Yuen Mei, Rebecca 2,075,000 0.52 2,075,000 0.43
 Mr. So Wang Chun, Edmond 500,000 0.13 500,000 0.10
 Mr. Ng Tang 3,460,000 0.87 3,460,000 0.72
 Mr. Yeung Po Chin 500,000 0.13 500,000 0.10
 Mr. Lam Kwok Wing 500,000 0.13 500,000 0.10
The Subscriber – – 79,900,000 16.67

(Note (2))
Other public Shareholders 387,666,923 97.03 387,666,923 80.86

Total: 399,538,173 100.00 479,438,173 100.00

Notes:

(1) The number of existing Shares held by the Shareholders mentioned in the table above is based on the register of

members of the Company and/or information as published on the website of the Stock Exchange as at 21 October 2014.

(2) Immediately upon Completion, the Subscriber will become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing

Rules) of the Company.

(3) The aggregate percentage may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

7

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the context
otherwise requires: